
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 14 August 2019
Time:      3.00 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant, 
Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, Lucy Whittle, Mark Brain and Brenda Massey

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 6 August 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to indicate 
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this 
agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and 
please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  
For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the 
latest by 5 pm on Thursday 8th August 19.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the working day 
prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission must be received 
in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 13th August 19.

5. Bristol Waste Annual Performance 2018/2019 

(Pages 6 - 62)

6. Bristol Energy Annual Performance 2018/2019 

(Pages 63 - 130)

7. Bristol Holding Limited Annual Performance 2018/2019 

(Pages 131 - 155)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the 
[...]
ted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution 

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 4

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

14 August 2019 

Title: Bristol Waste Annual Performance 2018/2019

Officer Presenting Report: Penny Fell, Director: Commercialisation and Citizens; 
Shareholder Liaison

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 2287

Recommendation:
Members to review the Annual Report and Accounts of the Bristol Waste Company Limited for 
the year 2018/2019

Appendices:
Bristol Waste Annual Report
Bristol Waste OSMB Presentation slides
Bristol Waste Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Bristol Waste 

Annual  
Report
2018/19

D
[...]
ce of waste 
collection and treatment has also been a priority.  We have remained 
focused on continuous improvement in the quality and quantity of 
recyclables as the glut of material available has reduced recyclate value 
considerably, and only the higher quality materials are being accepted at 
market rates. We have placed contracts for processing all of our recyclable 
materials in the UK where UK regulations ensure processing is monitored 
and carried out appropriately.  Our drive from 2019 onwards is to further 
reduce all waste, not only through our communications with Bristol’s 
residents, but by looking to the retailers and suppliers at source to find 
ways of decreasing the use of packaging and single use materials.

This year has also seen the transformation of our commercial section.  
As a Teckal company owned by the city council we can bid for and 
operate commercial contracts up to 20% of our annual turnover.  All 
surplus generated not only from our base contract but also through this 
additional work, is returned to the council or reinvested into the business  
to improve our operational capabilities. (Continued opposite)

Chairman’s Annual Blog  

This year has been one of consolidation for the company with  
the rebuilding of our senior leadership team, development of  
our three year business blueprint and our focussed delivery of  
the vitally important services in partnership with the city and its  
residents.

This has been challenging due to the dynamics of commodity markets and world 
trade which have particularly affected plastics, fibre and aluminium. We have mitigated 
the consequences of these issues by accessing UK based reprocessing facilities to 
successfully minimise the impacts.

I am pleased to report that as part of our development of the leadership structure, we 
have bolstered our resources to significantly improve our safety, health, environmental 
and quality performance and our comprehensive programme of training for all of our 
people continues.

Tom Spaul 

Chairman

“We would like to thank 
our shareholder Bristol City 
Council, our employees and 
service partners for supporting 
a successful year.” 

We have set up an experienced business development team with access to modern 
networking systems and proposal development toolkits. This enables us to pursue 
opportunities and grow the business in a cost effective and professional way. The impact 
has been immediate with the award of some prestigious new customers and a robust 
pipeline of opportunities that will see continued growth well into the future.

Our teams continue to innovate and produce outstanding ideas and communications 
which have won several national awards.  The practical side of these campaigns 
continue to surpass expectations such as ‘Slim My Waste - Feed My Face Campaign’.   
This campaign has kept up it’s momentum and is now responsible for thousands of 
tonnes of food being removed from residual waste for processing saving the city money, 
improving government targets and reducing our impact on the environment. Our reach 
and impact grows nationally, as other authorities show a huge interest in our business 
model and innovative programmes. Our schemes have helped Bristol to become 
the number one English core city for recycling (44.90%), beating other cities such as 
Birmingham, Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester and Newcastle. Achieving the national target 
of 50% recycling rate for a city such as Bristol, with diverse residents and building types 
will be challenging, but we believe, achievable.  

Since April 2018, Bristol Waste’s reuse initiative has diverted over 1000 bikes, 250 
furniture items and 280 electrical items back to reuse & repair in Bristol. We have also 
passed on 800 mobility aids to PhysioNet, and 13 tonnes of paint has been diverted from 
waste and put back into use through Community Repaint. In addition, our teams have 
donated over £3,700 to local Bristol charities from the proceeds of our pu
[...]

Although the pension obligations were fully funded on a funding basis of valuation, these showed a net 
deficit when measured in accordance with FRS102. The assumptions of this liability, via a transaction 
with the company’s ultimate parent company, has been recognised directly in equity.

21. Related party transactions

The company had the following transactions with Bristol City Council (“BCC”), its ultimate parent.

2019
£

2018
£

Sales to BCC 32,151,153 27,901,601
Expenses recharged from BCC 974,755 1,614,524
Balance outstanding from BCC (included in trade debtors) 4,542,658 4,338,977

Page 60



30

BRISTOL WASTE COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Related party transactions (continued)

The company had the following transactions with Rocket Business Group, a company controlled by 
one of the directors of Bristol Waste

2019
£

2018
£

Services purchased from Rocket Business Group 84,269 Nil

The company had the following transactions with Richie Brislen, an entity controlled by one of the 
directors of Bristol Waste

2019
£

2018
£

Services purchased from Richie Brislen 3,901 Nil

22. Commitments under operating leases

At 31 March 2019, the company had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating 
leases as follows:

2019
£

2018
£

Not later than 1 year 242,100 634,694

23. Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

The immediate parent company is Bristol Holding Limited, a company incorporated in England and 
Wales. 

The ultimate parent is Bristol City Council. The consolidated financial statements for Bristol City 
Council which are the only consolidated financial statements which include the company, are available 
from the registered office shown in Note 1.

Page 61



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

14 August 2019 

Title: Bristol Energy Annual Performance 2018/2019

Officer Presenting Report: Penny Fell, Director: Commercialisat
[...]
MwhIKAEwAQ&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=https://static1.squarespace.com/static/59562732f7e0ab94574ba86a/t/5a5797b68165f545d736fbc9/1515689915940/Upside.png&imgrefurl=https://www.systemiq.earth/upside-energy&docid=Lq_IIBs0YQOduM&tbnid=2QHIUiuUHUMmhM:&vet=10ahUKEwj_geWNpbzjAhVKDGMBHfiYBqIQMwhTKAEwAQ..i&w=1000&h=261&bih=799&biw=1368&q=upside energy  logo&ved=0ahUKEwj_geWNpbzjAhVKDGMBHfiYBqIQMwhTKAEwAQ&iact=mrc&uact=8
https://www.google.co.uk/search?q=Eliq+logo&source=lnms&tbm=isch&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwjLgu-Ijb7jAhX9SBUIHRI9AIMQ_AUIESgB&biw=1368&bih=799&dpr=2
https://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=https://d1uyvls174j03l.cloudfront.net/ovo-en/attachment/c2f58151-4d44-40c8-987d-b6d2f2027188.jpg&imgrefurl=https://forum.ovoenergy.com/need-extra-help-and-support-94/centre-for-sustainable-energy-1648&docid=9qEPGPQBjbWBDM&tbnid=Babi3EOlRabgeM:&vet=10ahUKEwiNy-XSjb7jAhW3SRUIHUuJDK0QMwhDKAQwBA..i&w=360&h=180&itg=1&bih=799&biw=1368&q=Centre for Sustainable energy  logo&ved=0ahUKEwiNy-XSjb7jAhW3SRUIHUuJDK0QMwhDKAQwBA&iact=mrc&uact=8


Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

14 August 2019 

Title: Bristol Holding Limited Annual Performance 2018/2019

Officer Presenting Report: Penny Fell, Director: Commercialisation and Citizens ; 
Shareholder Liaison

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 2287

Recommendation:
Members to review the Annual Report and Accounts of Bristol Holding Limited for the year 
2018/2019

Appendices:
Bristol Holding Limited. ‘Annual Report’
Bristol Holding Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2019

Page 130

Agenda Item 7



Bristol Holding Compa
[...]
e, and October 2018, to provide that company with additional funding. These 
allotments are correctly registered in the Company’s statutory books. Following year end, there 
was a subsequent allotment in June which was also recorded, and a further allotment is due to 
take place during June 2019 in line with the business plan.  

Page 131



An equivalent number of shares in the Company have been issued to Bristol City Council over 
the same period, and the relevant filings have been made at Companies House. 

 

Auditors 

The company holds the contract with Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) for the annual audit of 
the company’s financial processes and the agreement of the accounts, also those of the 
subsidiaries. 

PWC has completed the contract period and the service is now being procured for a further 
three years. The procurement has been undertaken by the Bristol City Council procurement 
team within an OJEU compliant framework. This given the scale of the fee over a three year 
period. This process will be completed by the occasion of the Shareholders Annual Meeting with 
the trading companies in July 2019.  

PWC will continue to provide audit services to the companies until we appoint another auditor 
following the procurement process.  

Directors of Bristol Holding Company would like to thank PWC for their diligence over the last 
four years.   

 

Balloon Fiesta 

The Company contracted with the Balloon Fiesta for a three year period of sponsorship. The 
2018 event was the last event of the three. No further commitments have been made. 

The Bristol Energy Company and the Bristol Waste Company have benefit from this 
sponsorship as the ‘brands’ are the visible/tangible  representation of the Bristol Holding 
Company throughout the event.  

The Energy Company has good evidence that a proportion of visitors to the event have signed 
up as new customers for its services following these events.  

 

Looking forwards 

The Board is aware of new corporate developments that the Council is considering. Clearly 
proposals for new companies and joint ventures need to fit comfortably within the structure of 
the Bristol Holding Company arrangements and the company will need to be resourced in an 
appropriate fashion. The decision by the Bristol City Council’s Cabinet provides transitional 
resources from the beginning of the 2019/20 financial year. The Board will be expanded so that 
it can play an appropriate role and provide assistance to these developments where it is able. 

 

DL 18.06.2019 

Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Bristol Waste Annual Performance 2018/2019
	1A. BWC Annual Report 201819 (Web Ready)
	1B. BWC Presentation OSMB 2019 Final
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

	1C. 190802- Bristol Waste Company Limited Statutory Accounts 2019 FINAL DRAFT SUBJECT TO SIGNATURE

	6 Bristol Energy Annual Performance 2018/2019
	2A. BE_Year in review
	2B. BE_OSMB Presentation (2)
	ASM – Bristol Energy�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	What do we focus on? 
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Marek Majewicz, Managing Director 
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	2019/20 focus
	Slide Number 12
	Bristol: Diversify into energy services
	Bristol: Drive energy innovation
	Slide Number 15
	Social: Giving back to Bristol
	Priorities for the next five years�
	Slide Number 18
	Appendix
	Slide Number 20
	New business wins cemented our position in the city 
	Working with partners to achieve the city’s vision 

	2C. Bristol Energy Limited - Signed Accounts Mar 2019

	7 Bristol Holding Limited Annual Performance 2018/2019
	3A. Holding Company Annual Report unprotected
	3a. Holding Company report 2018 19 6-protected
	3ab. Blank page
	Slide Number 1


	3B. Bristol Holding Limited - Signed Accounts Mar 2019






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

14 August 2019 at 3.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, Mark Brain, 
Brenda Massey and Clive Stevens

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and introductions were made. 

The Head of Paid Service provided a verbal update regarding the Air Quality consultation that had 
recently closed advising that around 5000 responses had been received and that officers were working to 
bring an update report to a Cabinet meeting in September 19, date to be confirmed. 

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke and Phipps. 

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Gollop declared that he attended meetings of the Council’s Shareholder Group as an observer.

4. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book, alongside the written 
answers to questions;

Ref Name Title
Question 1 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Waste Company - Pay Mechanism adjustment



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Question 2 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Energy Company - Getting to sustainable profits 
and delivering social value

Statement 2 Cllr Clive Stevens Bristol Energy

Answers to supplementary questions were provided as follows;

 £355k was being returned to the council by the Bristol Waste Company (BWC) (see page 11 of the 
accompanying papers) as part of the payment mechanism, which has been introduced as the basis 
of the contract for services with the company.  

 Financial reviews of the operation of the payment mechanism would be conducted regularly to 
identify trends, and the results could be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board.

5. Bristol Waste Annual Performance 2018/2019

Members received a presentation from representatives of Bristol Waste Company (BWC) setting out the 
Bristol Waste Annual Performance report for 18/19, a copy of which is appended to these minutes at 
Appendix A.  The Board went on to comment on the information provided and ask for additional details in 
a number of areas.  The discussion was as follows;

 BWC was permitted to operate commercial waste contracts at up to 20% of the company’s annual 
turnover.  A number of steps were being taken to secure new commercial waste customers.  It 
was important to ensure that all commercial waste  contracts generated sufficient profit.

 Staff at BWC were being supported with learning and development, as set out in the learning 
catalogue.  This included help with literacy and numeracy where appropriate.

 Safety was a concern for waste collection operatives as some drivers drove in an irresponsible 
way, for example overtaking on narrow streets.  The installation of cameras on all waste collection 
vehicles would be completed by the end of August 19 and a public awareness campaign in 
conjunction with Avon and Somerset Constabulary and the Bristol Post was planned. 

 Consideration had been given to minimising waste collections during rush hours but were 
focussing attention on making the kerb side sort process more efficient, by making it easier for 
customers to sort their waste more efficiently, which would take less time and vehicles could 
move on more swiftly.

 BWC could not currently combine household and commercial waste collections as the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs required the collation of separate data.

 The recent innovative marketing campaigns such as ‘Slim my Waste’ were welcomed.
 BWC recognised that some recyclate was a valuable asset and sold it on where possible, raising 

£2.2m in 18/19. In order to maximise profits, the timing of the sale of some material, such as 
aluminium, was managed to optimise income. Recent staff movements in the community 
engagement function were discussed. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Most plastics, with the exception of black plastic, were collected by BWC.  A campaign is due to 
start in the autumn  to remind residents about the correct receptacles to use for different types of 
waste.

 The Hartcliffe Recycling Centre is on target for construction by summer 2020.
 The Clean Streets programme aimed to bring together key stakeholders to reduce waste at source 

and was one of the main priorities for BWC.
 Schemes to incentivise residents to recycle more waste – such as reductions in Council Tax – 

should be explored.
 Bristol had the highest recycling rates of the Core Cities and the second highest for amounts of 

waste produced, but more was being done to further improve.
 BWC was looking to work closely with the Council on collaboration with respect to back office 

services,  such as IT and HR, in order to improve cost effectiveness. 

Bristol Waste were thanked for the update. 

RESOLVED; That Bristol Waste Company’s Performance report for 18/19 be noted. 

6. Bristol Energy Annual Performance 2018/2019

Members received an introductory presentation from representatives of Bristol Energy Company (BEC) 
which is appended to these minutes at Appendix B.  The Board considered the information, seeking 
clarification where appropriate.  The salient points were as follows;

 BEC was participating in a trial of the Councils’ Social Value portal, which used a range of factors, 
including staff salaries, carbon savings and charitable donations when assessing a company’s social 
value performance.  Only Bristol based staff salaries had been included in the assessment.  The 
social value methodology could be shared with Members if required.  Members asked BEC to 
elaborate on the company’s Social Value performance in future reports, to include benefits to 
employees and statistics around reductions in fuel poverty and investments in green energy 
infrastructure etc. 

 BEC had an apprenticeship scheme and also offered employment to people with a broad range of 
backgrounds.  

 Concerns were raised about the size of some salaries at BEC in view of the company’s losses.  It 
was agreed that the company’s business plan for 19/20, which was exempt from publication, 
could be shared with the committee members if requested.

 The customer base of BEC had increased by 38%, and now included 22000 of Bristol’s households. 
 BEC had developed a refreshed marketing strategy for the company which would soon be rolled 

out.
 The Council were of the view that the future for BEC was aligned with the cities ambitions for 

decarbonisation, set out in the City Leap - a series of energy and infrastructure investment 
opportunities for a cleaner, greener Bristol. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Additional consideration of the future of BEC would take place when the OSMB reviewed the 
Companies’ business plans in December 19.

Bristol Energy Company were thanked for attending the meeting. 

RESOLVED; that the update be noted. 

There was a 5 minute comfort break. Councillors Massey and Hiscott left the meeting.

7. Bristol Holding Limited Annual Performance 2018/2019

The Chair introduced the item, commenting that transparency around the Council’s Companies and 
willingness for cooperative working had improved significantly in recent times, which should be 
welcomed.

Members queried the situation regarding Goram Homes (the Council’s Housing Company) and were 
advised that it was formed on 1st October 18 and the first business plan would be provided to OSMB in 
December 19. 

Appendix A – Bristol Waste Company Annual Performance Report 18/19 presentation

Appendix B  – Bristol Energy Company Annual Performance Report 18/19 presentation

Meeting ended at 5.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________


